# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Refrigerator Manufacturers, Inc.		09/25/2006	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Refrigerator Manufacturers Acquisition, Inc.
Street Address:	8500 Keele Street
City:	Concord
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	L4K 2A6
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2676871	RMI
Registration Number:	2575604	ECON/O/COLD
Registration Number:	2550128	ECON/O/GLIDE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)836-8689

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mkurland@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Kurland, Esq. Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue Address Line 2: Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32109-0097-3905
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Kurland
Signature:	/Michael J. Kurland/

**REEL: 003536 FRAME: 0860** 

900076212

TRADEMARK

Date:	05/07/2007	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=RMI Assignment- Trademark#page1.tif		
source=RMI Assignment- Trademark#page2.tif		
source=RMI Assignment- Trademark#page3.tif		
source=RMI Assignment- Trademark#page4.tif		

# **EXECUTION COPY**

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS REFRIGERATOR MANUFACTURERS, INC.

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (the "Assignment") is made as of the 25 day of September 2006, by Refrigerator Manufacturers, Inc. ("Assignor") to Refrigerator Manufacturers Acquisition, Inc. ("Assignee").

## BACKGROUND:

- A. Assignor and Assignee entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of 5300 hora 25; 2006 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").
- B. Assignor, a California corporation, having a place of business at 7421 Slauson Avenue, Commerce, California, 90040, has adopted and used and is using the trademarks identified on Exhibit A hereto, and is the owner of the registrations of such trademarks identified on said Exhibit A.
- C. Assignee, a California corporation, having a place of business at 8500 Keele Street, Concord, Ontario, Canada, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified on Exhibit A, together with (a) the registrations of and/or applications to register such trademarks identified on said Exhibit A, if any and (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and the registrations thereof, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this assignment, as an instrument under seal on this 25 day of Serman, 2006.

REFRIGERATOR MANUFACTURERS,

INC.

By:

Name: LAWARD & E JAPPE

Title: Parsing

31331489.DOC

The foregoing assignment of said trademarks and the registrations thereof and associated goodwill by Refrigerator Manufacturers, Inc. to Refrigerator Manufacturers Acquisition, Inc. is hereby accepted as of the 25 day of September 2006.

Refrigerator Manufacturers Acquisition, Inc.

y: W. MMACK

Name: W. MICHAEL

e: PRESIDENT, SECRETARY & DIRECTOR

Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks

31331489.DOC

2

STATE OF	)
	)
COUNTY OF	ŕ

On this the 25 day of Sept., 2006, before me appeared Lawrence E. Inffine person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he is the <u>fresident</u> of Refrigerator Manufacturers, Inc., and that being duly authorized he signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of Refrigerator Manufacturers, Inc.



My commission expires: <u>Noc. 10,</u> 2008

Danna Marie Belanger, Notall

State of California

County of Los Angeles

Donn Marie Belanger

# EXHIBIT A

# TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK REG. NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	TRADEMARK
2,676,871	January 21, 2003	RMI
2,575,604	June 4, 2002	Econ-o-Cold
2,550,128	March 19, 2002	Econ-o-Glide

RECORDED: 05/07/2007